
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 
17 July 2019 

Town Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Bob Perry (Chairman) 
John Tyler 
Tele Lawal 
 

David Durant 
Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair) 
Sally Miller 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Victoria Freeman  01708 433862 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Co
[...]
he arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2019 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

6 MOPAC PARTNERSHIP PLUS SCHEME FOR S.92 POLICE OFFICERS (Pages 15 - 

20) 
 

7 ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

8 FORWARD PLAN  

 
 To discuss agenda items for forthcoming meetings. 

 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

10 HOW THE MPS ARE TACKLING DRUGS IN HAVERING (Pages 27 - 42) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

28 February 2019 (7.00 - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Bob Perry (Chairman), John Tyler (Vice-Chair), Tele Lawal, 
Michael Deon Burton and Ciaran White 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Timothy Ryan and Councillor 
David Durant. 
 
+Substitute Members - Councillor Ciaran White (for Timothy Ryan). 
 
14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 20 November 
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
during Quarter 3 (October – December 2018). 
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, the number of working days lost 
to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles and data on neighbourhood 
officers abstracted by rank and officers abstracted by aid, court and training, 
as detailed in the report. 
 
Due to the difficulties in abstracting data on shifts where minimum staffing 
strength is met, Members agreed that the data should not be presented in 
future performance reports. 
 
The following statistics were highlighted to the Sub-Committee:  
 

 For the week commencing 10 December 2018, Havering had seen 
an improvement in the number of I calls reaching the target time with 
a rate of 85.9%.  For the same period, Havering Domestic Abuse I 
calls had seen an increase in the number of calls reaching targets 
with a rate of 87.8% compared to the 84.2% reported for the week 
commencing 24 September 2018, an improvement of 3.6%. 

 Since September 2017, the rolling average of S grade calls met 
within an hour was 79.3%, against 79.2% for the BCU; and for 
Domestic Abuse S grades, this figure was 80%, against 79.4% for 
the BCU.   

 One call had been made specifically regarding unauthorised 
incursions, which accounted for 0.1% of overall ASB calls. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 February 2019 
 

 

 
A Member raised concern that by assigning a Dedicated Ward Officer 
(DWO) a particular task removed their focus from local aid issues, upon 
which it was agreed that an illustration of the types of activities undertaken 
by DWO’s would be circulated to Members. 
 
The issue of Police raids on traveller sites was raised d
[...]
 and Scrutiny Committee, 09 July 2019 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1.   Note the contents of the report; 
2. Consider and make recommendations in respect of the performance    

information the Committee will require for future meetings; 
3. And determine whether to make a request to the Metropolitan Police for the 

information  set out at para 1 of the report. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Deployable Police resources compared with establishment 
 
Information has been requested by the Committee on the following police 
resourcing information: 
 
1) Shifts where minimum staffing strength is met  
 
This information is not available in an accessible format on the Metropolitan Police 
internal ‘dashboards’ which are used to obtain information for points 2 and 3 of this 
report. An attempt was made to obtain this information for the July meeting  of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee through a request submitted in good time to the 
department of the Metropolitan Police concerned with resourcing performance, 
however completion of this request was postponed on the grounds that it was not; 
a)      a Met led request 
b)      a legal requirement (FOIA) 
c)       a HMICFRS request 
d)      a MOPAC Board request 
e)      an Met wide requirement. 
Under Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees) 
(England) Regulations 2012, a written request from the Committee to police would 
make provision of this information a legal requirement, and would also ensure that 
this information could be prepared using a consistent method by the police 
department which handles this information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 09 July 2019 
 
 

 

 
2) Working days lost to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles / 

Neighbourhood officers abstracted by rank 
 

For those officers posted to Dedicated Ward Officer (DWO) roles, the number of 
wo
[...]
ment 

01708 432403 

dipti.patel@havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 
 

Supports the priorities under the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 and the Safer 
Havering Partnership Plan 2017-2020 
approved by Full Council July 2017. 

Financial summary: 
 

Funding for this scheme has been 
identified corporately 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 

 

 
This report details a proposal from the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime 
(MOPAC) on the Partnership Plus scheme for S92 Police Officers for Havering for a 
decision by Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:dipti.patel@havering.gov.uk


Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee 17th July 2019 

 
 
 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
Cabinet recently approved the MOPAC Partnership Plus scheme on the 8th May 
2019  for additional Police officers within Havering and the funding requirements to 
support the scheme for three years from 2019/2020 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Background. 
 
1.1. The Metropolitan Police has launched a new PartnershipPlus Scheme in 

February 2019 in order to support safer neighbourhoods within London 
Boroughs. The MOPAC PartnershipPlus Scheme for the London Boroughs 
must be discussed and considered with the Borough Commander as was 
previously required, and has already been discussed with the East Borough 
Command Unit (BCU) Commander who is completely supportive of the 
proposed scheme for Havering.   

 
1.2. However, the proposed new scheme is different than the previous scheme (i.e. 

buy-one-get-one-free basis) in that it now requires the funding of all Police 
posts involved.  

 
1.3. The new scheme will allow local authorities to purchase police officers at a 

reduced rate of £57,000 per police constable, £70,500 per sergeant and 
£86,000 per inspector. It represents a discount of over 21% of the full cost of a 
police constable. There are approximately 10 Public Order High Demand Days 
per annum, when these police officers will be required elsewhere. The above 
costs have made provision for these expected abstractions and are 
incorporated within the rates.  
 

1.4. The minimum term for PartnershipPlus Scheme agreement is three years, 
albeit either party may terminate the agreement with six months’ notice for any 
reason within the term. The process for securing these posts is similar to the 
previous arrangements with a receipt of a Letter of Intent from the London 
Borough, confirmation of availability of the additional officers and Deputy 
Assistant Commissioner's approval. Discussions with both the Borough 
Commander and MOPAC lead should Havering wish to precede this will be 
undertaken. Attached at Appendix 1 is a letter to the Council explaining the 
proposed scheme. 

 
1.5. There is the opportunity to explore additional funding to support the scheme 

locally engaging with other partners including the Business Improvement 
Districts within Havering. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

REPORT DETAIL 

Page 16



Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee 17th July 2019 

 
 
 

3 
 

2. Further information  
 

2.1. The most frequent questions from the Metropolitan Police Service on the             
Partnership Plus Scheme are detailed below: 

 
• The PartnershipPlus Scheme is an MPS Scheme that is supported by 

MOPAC and provides officers at a reduced rate with the MPS absorbing 
pension and support costs.   

• The PartnershipPlus Scheme is restricted by legislation to Local Authorities 
only and is formalised pursuant to Section 92 of the Police Act 1996 (Grants 
by local authorities).  This may be extended to Business Improvement 
Districts, Arm’s Length Management Organisations, mainstream schools 
and NHS Trusts where the Local Authority is prepared to work in 
partnership and act as the primary contact for contractual and payment 
purposes.  

• Local Authorities that raise additional revenue through either Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or Late Night Levy may use the 
funds to purchase additional officers through the PartnershipPlus Scheme. 

• Officers purchased under the PartnershipPlus Scheme will be additional to 
the BCU Establishment. PartnershipPlus officers will be available for 
approximately 10 High Demand Days annually for which a discount has 
been applied to the annual rates. 

 
3. Havering Enforcement Model 

 
3.1. The Council proposed approach to enforcement is currently underway. 

Should the Council commit to the arrangements for the additional police 
officers the intention would be to co-locate them within the Enforcement 
Group.  The introduction of a one Council approach to enforcement will 
ensure consistency and the effective use of resources to tackle crime and 
disorder issues for Havering. The enforcement model proposes the creation 
a generic area based enforcement team; a tactical enforcement team and a 
strategic intelligence/ policy hub. The outline Enforcement Model structure is 
attached at Appendix 2, including the proposal of S92 Police officers 
located within the tactical enforcement team. 

 
3.2. The Proposed Enforcement and Safety Model will: 

i. prioritise and allocate resources to tackle issues that need an immediate 
response, gather intelligence on offenders and take positive, relevant 
action, be agile and responsive to emerging issues, seeking 
compliance/resolution and then move on whilst monitoring to prevent re-
occurrence. 

 
ii. Improve the quality of the comp
[...]
will be 
deployed to police and support both the Safer Havering Partnership priorities 
and Havering Tactical Enforcement Group (TEG) tasking priorities. 

 
 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The proposal supports the Safer Havering Partnership strategic priorities and will 
enable the Council to deploy dedicated Police resource to address local antisocial 
behaviour incidents and targeted enforcement activity as required.   
 
If the Met PartnershipPlus was not supported the ability to secure additional Police 
resource for activity locally would be subject to East BCU priorities.   
 
 
 
 

 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 

Page 18



Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee 17th July 2019 

 
 
 

5 
 

   
4 Financial implications and risks 

 

4.1 Proposed costs annually  

Annual Rates 2019/20 

Police Constable (PC) £57,000 

Police  Sargent  (PS) £70,500 

Police Inspector (PI) £86,000 

Recommended number of officers in 
Havering 

 

PC 4 (£228,000) 

PS 1 (£70,500) 

PI 0 

TOTAL £298,500 p.a. 

 
4.2 The terms and conditions issued are standard and consistent with those 

supplied to all London Boroughs under the PartnershipPlus Scheme and 
unlikely to be varied.   As already highlighted input will be required by the 
London Borough, in consultation with the Borough Commander, which has 
already commenced at the time of drafting the report in order, to agree the 
number/rank of officers supplied, start/end dates and objectives within the 
schedules.  

 
4.3 Provision for police overtime can be made within the agreement; this will be 

required particularly where there is an expectation for the officers to work on 
bank holidays. Additional resources to support the officers, such as vehicles, 
may be funded by the London Borough.  These arrangements may either be 
included as part of the scheme Agreement or formalised within a separate 
agreement, subject to consideration of the requirement, funding available and 
the term of the funding. 

 
4.4 £300,000 per annum 
[...]
mmittee received quarterly reports on the number of working days 
lost to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles and data on neighbourhood officers 
abstracted by rank and officers abstracted by aid, court and training. 
 

2. Tri Borough Policing Model and Current Policing Provision in Havering 
 

The Sub-committee received a presentation on the use of schools officers to 
address Gangs and Knife Crime in Havering; Safeguarding, robbery and gangs.  
The Police were working with schools to establish whether there were any crime 
prevention considerations that could be introduced to the establishments.   
 

3. Havering Community Safety Partnership Plan 2018/19 Refresh 
 

The Sub-Committee received a report which detailed the steps taken to refresh 
the Havering Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017/18/ - 2019/20, which had 
been approved by Havering Community Safety Partnership in April 2018. 

 
4. Havering Community Safety Partnership, Annual Strategic Assessment 

2017 
 

Page 23



The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the Strategic Assessment of 
Crime and Disorder in Havering for 2017, which was presented to the Havering 
Community Safety Partnership in January 2018.   
 

 
5. Night Time Economy (NTE) Problem Profile 2018 
 

The Sub-Committee received a report on the night time economy problem profile 
which set out the London Borough of Havering profile on non-domestic violence 
with injury crimes, using data from a number of different partners, including the 
Metropolitan Police and London Ambulance.   
 

6. Policing the Night Time Economy 
 

The Sub-Committee received a presentation from the Deputy Borough 
Commander on policing the borough’s night time economy.  
 
There had been numerous nights of action throughout the year, including joint 
nights of action that involved London Borough of Havering, Detection Dogs 
Team, British Transport Police, Safer Transport Team and the Romford Town 
Centre Team.  
  

7. Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2019- 22 
 
Members received an update on the Havering Violence Against Women and Girls 
(VAWG) Strategy 2019 – 2022, which took into account the Mayor of London’s 
recently released VAWG Strategy in March 2018 so as to align local priorities 
with those set by the Mayor’s office for policing and crime (MOPAC). 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the draft VAWG strategy, which focused on 
preventing violence against women and girls; tackling perpetrators and protecting 
and supporting victims of VAWG. 
 

8. Knife Crime 
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, a report on Knife Crime.  The Sub-
Committee agreed to establish a topic group to gain an understanding of the 
issue of knife crime and extent of gangs in Havering.   
 

9. Update on Traveller Injunction and Policing of Traveller Incursions 
 

The Sub-Committee received an update on the Traveller Injunction by the Local 
Authority and the Policing of Traveller Incursions by the Metropolitan Police and 
were taken through the legislation that applied to traveller incursions. 
. 

10. Hate Crime in Havering 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which outlined hate crime in the borough, 
in line with the Hate Crime Problem Profile as commissioned by the Havering 

Page 24



Community Safety Partnership.  Councillors were encouraged to talk to residents 
and provide them with reporting information.   
 

11. Annual Strategic Assessment 
 

The Sub-Committee received, and noted, an overview of the Havering Community 
Safety Partnership Strategic Assessment, January 2019.  
 
The contents of the assessment included performance and recent trends, Crime 
Harm Index, Community Safety Problems, safeguarding and vulnerabilities and 
suggested priorities and recommendations. 

 
12. Modern Day Slavery 

 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, a report that set out a brief background 
to the Modern Slavery Act 2015, outlined the duties it placed on local authorities 
and specified different types of modern day slavery.  The report provided a brief 
account of what was happening in Havering and the wider London context along 
with plans for next steps.  A corporate Modern Day Slavery Strategy and Policy 
would be developed and members requested an all member briefing once the 
strategy had been approved.   

 
13. Topic Group 
 

Serous Group Violence and Knife Crime in Havering 
 

The topic group was established to ensure that the Council and its partners were 
taking steps to address serious group violence and knife crime in Havering.  
Members sought to scrutinise the work being undertaken by the Council and its 
partners in the following areas: 

 

 To understand the level of serious group violence and knife crime in Havering 

and London wide. 

 The relationship and joint working arrangements between the Havering 

Community Safety Partnership in dealing with serious group violence and knife 

crime. 

 To understand the level of funding and resources available to partners to deal 

with serious group violence and knife crime. 

The topic group is ongoing. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

How the MPS are tackling drugs in 
Havering  

  
CI Lisa Butterfield 
DCI Frank Copley: 
 
 

East Area CU 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
It is well documented that criminal drug use can be found at the root of many social 
problems, often manifesting in problematic behaviour on our streets and behind 
closed doors.  Crime and disorder ranges from low level drugs related ASB and 
litter, to high level dealing, supply, OCN and violent crime. 
 
As such tackling drugs requires a wide range of tactics and interventions – across 
East Area’s policing strands, other Met departments and in partnership with local 
authorities and other agencies – particularly around regulation of all drug 
classifications and support work for those who are drug dependent.  
 
The MPS has recently re-launched its drugs strategy, focussing on drug-related 
violence (DRV) and East Area BCU is committed to this policy too. This will 
demonstrate a long term commitment to reduce demand, harm and supply within 
the operating parameters of the BCU. Higher level OCN targeting and DRV will be 
the responsibility of Met Specialist Crime and the NCA. 
 
Our data analysis shows that possession offences account for around 93% of drug 
offences in Havering, with Romford Town Centre consistently holding the highest 
volume. Rainham and Wennington has seen a spike in May 2019.  
 
Within the BCU (and Havering) any focused drugs work will predominantly be 
undertaken by local SNT and CID proactive resource. However Emergency 
Response and Safeguarding teams will be heavily involved through their ongoing 
demand. Within Safeguarding, we know that drug and alcohol dependency is a key 
driver for DA and other related issues. 
 
Whilst all strands will deal reactively with drug-related crime, the focus should 
always be on prevention. This will be achieved through our continued partnerships 
under IOM (inc DIP) and across LBH and other agencies which educate, along with 
intervening and supporting those with a drug dependency. This is a joint problem to 
continue to tackle and reduce. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 
 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
Given the volume of drug-related crime in Romford Town Centre, a 
recommendation for continued & focussed partnership work in Romford Town to 
tackle following drug related issues:  
 

 Drug related ASB  

 Policing of PSPO  

 Licensing activity  
 

Further joint analysis required of Romford TC to identify the following: 

 Drugs related ASB type 

 Drug possession offences 

 Ongoing repeat locations for targeted activity – ASB closure notices / 
licensing enforcement / drug warrants  

 Partnership activity to incorporate street watch / street pastor / drugs 
outreach workers to identified hot spots 

 
Recommendation – 12 month analysis completed by LBH analyst to support long 
term problem solving approach in Romford Town ward. To be supported by MPS 
intelligence/crime data 
 
 

Activity within PSPO:  

 Use of PSPO & s35 police dispersal powers to disperse / displace ASB with 
particular focus on drug use  

 Partnership days of action to focus on drug misuse – incorporating tackling 
possession offences at key locations / licensing visits / outreach support 
work 

 
Recommendation – use analysis to draw up 12 month plan, incorporating detail around 
focus for BAU / opportunities for increased partnership work & monthly joint days of action 
 

Licensing activity:  

 Make best use of pub watch to promote drugs safety & psychoactive 
substance info 

 Reinvigorate op ‘makesafe’ – safeguarding and drink spiking awareness 
amongst SIA community 

 Drugs testing at premises – swabs of bars / toilets etc  
 
We will continue to support existing strategies connected with YOS, IOM, MARAC 
and MASH functions, many of which will feature drug and alcohol dependencies 
which drives criminal behaviour. 
  

Page 28



Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
Current BCU (Havering) activity is taking place across all strands and the EA DRV 
strategy uses the 4 P approach – this is aligned to the new pan-London strategy: 
 
Prepare: Build relationships with partner agencies and Night Time Economy 
businesses, with a view to addressing emerging issues and trends specific to 
London. 
Protect: Problem Oriented and community wide partnerships to achieve best 
results in reducing drug crime and related anti-social behaviour and improve 
community safety. 
Pursue: Reduce the fear of drug related crime and anti-social behaviour by 
targeting those involved in drug related violence and those who profit from drug 
related criminality.  
Prevent: Engagement with local community groups and partners, supporting a 
holistic ap
[...]
ct 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Q4 18-19 Demand Pressure Dashboard

	6 MOPAC PARTNERSHIP PLUS SCHEME FOR S.92 POLICE OFFICERS
	7 ANNUAL REPORT
	Annual Report 2018-19

	10 HOW THE MPS ARE TACKLING DRUGS IN HAVERING
	Crime Disorder Scrutiny Committee report (MPS) EXEMPT
	Havering - Drug Presentation EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

17 July 2019 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Bob Perry (Chairman), John Tyler, Tele Lawal, David Durant and 
Sally Miller 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Matt Sutton 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 18 February 
2019  were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
during Quarter Four (January – March 2019). 
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, the number of shifts where 
minimum strength was met, the number of working days lost to aid 
abstractions from ring fenced roles and data on neighbourhood officers 
abstracted by rank and officers abstracted by aid, court and training, as 
detailed in the report.  
 
During discussion, Members requested a report on the Introduction of 
Tasers in Romford Town Centre, to be presented to the next meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered what performance information they would 
require for future meetings and agreed that response times, burglary, non 
DA violence with injury, domestic abuse and anti-social behaviour would be 
monitored. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

3 MOPAC PARTNERSHIP PLUS SCHEME FOR S.92 POLICE OFFICERS  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that set out the proposal from the 
Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) on the Partnership Plus 
scheme for S.92 Police Officers for Havering for a decision by Cabinet. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 July 2019 
 

 

 
The new Partnership Plus Scheme was launched in February 2019 to 
support safer neighbourhoods within London Boroughs. The report detailed 
that the MOPAC Partnership Plus Scheme for the London Boroughs must 
be discussed and considered with the Borough Commander. 
 
The report informed the Sub-Committee that the new scheme would allow 
the Council to purchase police officers at a reduced rate of £57,000 per 
police constable, £70,500 per sergeant and £86,000 per inspector.  This 
represented a discount of over 21% of the full cost of a police constable.  
 
The minimum term for Partnership Plus Scheme agreement was three 
years, albeit either party may terminate the agreement with six months’ 
notice for any reason within the term.  
 
The process for securing these posts was similar to the previous 
arrangements with a receipt of a Letter of Intent from the London Borough, 
confirmation of availability of the additional officers and Deputy Assistant 
Commissioner's approval.  
 
There was the opportunity to explore additional funding to support the 
scheme locally engaging with other partners including the Business 
Improvement Districts within Havering. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that a Local Authority could raise additional 
revenue through either Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 or a Late Night Levy that may be used to fund the purchase of 
additional officers through the Partnership Plus Scheme. 

 
The report indicated that officers purchased under the Partnership Plus 
Scheme would be additional to the BCU Establishment. Partnership Plus 
officers would be available for approximately 10 High Demand Days 
annually for which a discount had been applied to the annual rates. 
 
The report outlined the one Council approach to enforcement in order to 
ensure consistency and the effective use of resources to tackle crime and 
disorder issues in Havering. Should the Council commit to the arrangements 
for the additional police officers, the intention would be to co-locate them 
within the Enforcement Group.   
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the proposed council funded Police 
Partnership Plus S92 officers would be deployed to police and support both 
the Safer Havering Partnership priorities and Havering Tactical Enforcement 
Group (TEG) tasking priorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

4 ANNUAL REPORT  
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 July 2019 
 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the Annual Report 2018/19 which was presented 
at Council on the 10 July 2019. 
 
 

5 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Following discussion, the Sub-Committee agreed for the following items be 
placed on its work plan for the next meeting: 
 

1. Quarter One Performance Indicators Update 
2. Presentation on the use of Taser by MPS 
3. Travellers Injunction Update since 2016 

 
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
discussion of the following item on the grounds that it was likely that, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public were present during those items there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

There were no members of the public or press present for the duration of 
the meeting.  

 
7 HOW THE MPS ARE TACKLING DRUGS IN HAVERING  

 
The Sub-Committee received an overview of how the Metropolitan Police 
Service (MPS) were tackling drugs in Havering. The report outlined that 
criminal drug use could be found at the root of many of the social problems, 
often manifesting in problematic behaviour on streets and behind closed 
doors.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that crime and disorder ranged from low level 
drugs related ASB and litter, to high level dealing, supply, OCN and violent 
crime.  
 
The report indicated that tackling drugs issues required a wide range of 
tactics and interventions – across East Area’s policing strands, other Met 
departments and in partnership with local authorities and other agencies – 
particularly around the regulation of all drug classifications and support work 
for those who were drug dependent.  
 
The MPS had recently re-launched its drugs strategy, focusing on drug-
related violence (DRV) and the East Area Basic Command Unit (BCU) was 
committed to the policy. It was noted that this would demonstrate a long 
term commitment to reducing demand, harm and supply within the operating 
parameters of the BCU.  



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 17 July 2019 
 

 

 
Higher level OCN targeting and DRV would be the responsibility of the Met 
Specialist Crime and the NCA.  
 
The report explained that Police data analysis showed that possession 
offences accounted for around 93% of drug offences in Havering, with 
Romford Town Centre consistently holding the highest volume.  Rainham 
and Wennington had seen a spike in May 2019.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that within the BCU (and Havering), any 
focused drugs work would predominantly be undertaken by the local SNT 
and CID. However Emergency Response and Safeguarding teams would be 
heavily involved through their ongoing demand. It was noted that within the 
Safeguarding Team, it had been identified that drug and alcohol 
dependency was a key driver for Domestic Abuse and other related issues.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that whilst all strands of the MPS would 
deal with drug-related crime, the focus should always be on prevention. This 
would be achieved through continued partnerships under IOM (inc DIP) and 
across the London Borough of Havering and other agencies which educate, 
along with intervening and supporting those with a drug dependency. This 
was a joint problem to continue to tackle and reduce. 
 
The report informed that the Police would continue to support existing 
strategies connected with YOS, IOM, MARAC and MASH functions, many 
of which would feature drug and alcohol dependencies which drove criminal 
behaviour. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


